COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF FANCY FARM WATER
DISTRICT FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT
TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURE
FOR SMALL UTILITIES

CASE NO. 95-359

C R D E R

On August 21, 1%95, Fancy Farm Water District ("Fancy Farm")
filed an application with the Public Service Commission seeking
approval of proposed water rates. Commission Staff, having
performed a limited financial review of Fancy Farm’s operatione,
has prepared the attached Staff Report containing Staff’s findings
and recommendations regarding the proposed rates, All parties
should review the report carefully and provide any written comments
or requestas for a hearing or informal conference no later than 15
Jays from the date of this Order.

IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have no more
than 15 days from the date of this Order to provide written
comment.s regarding the attached Staff Report or requests for a
hearing or informal conference. 1If no request for a hearing or
informal conference is received, this case will be submitted to the
Commission for a decislon.

DPone at Frankfort, Kentucky, this o9th day of October, 1995,
ATTEST: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

LY o A ] (

Executive Director or the Commisse




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF FANCY FARM WATER )
DISTRICT FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT )
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE )
FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

CASE NO. 95-359

STAEF REPORT

Prepared By: Karen Harrod, CPA
Public Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief

Wwater and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Diviseion of Financial Analysis

Prepared By: John Geoghegan
Public Utility Rate Analyst,
Chief

Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Divigion of Rates and Research



ON

4 b Q'

CASE NO, 095-359

On August 21, 1995, Fancy Farm Water Diatrict ("Fancy Farm")
filed an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commimsion
("Commiseion") seeking approval to increane its tariffed water
rates by 52.6 percent, an increase in annual operating ravenues
of $37,411., Fancy Farm requopted aspistance from Commission
staff ("staff") in the proparation of its Alternative Rate Filing
Application as allowed pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 2, In
order to assist in the preparation of this application, Staff
performed a limited financial roview of Fancy Farm'es test year
operationa, the calendar ynar ending December 31, 1994,

The scope of the raoview was limited to obtaining information
as to whether the test perlod oporating revanues and expenses
were representative of normal cperationo. Inmignificant or
immaterial discrepancies were not puroued and are not addreamsed
herein.

Karen Harrod of the Commiooion's Divioicn of Financial
Analysis performed the limited reviaw on June 20-21, 1995. Ma,
Harrod is responsible for the preparation of thio Staff Report
except for the determination of Normalized Operating Revenue,
Rate Design, and Attachment C, which were prepared by John

Geoghegan of the Commisspion's Divimion of Rates and Research.



It should be noted that Fancy Farm'a cperationa consiat of
both a water divioion and a sewar diviesion. As a result, certain
oxpenditures are allocated between the two divisiona. Fancy Farm
allocates these expanditurea based on number of customers or, 2/3
to the water division and 1/3 to the aewer division, Staff has
utilized these same allocations for rate-making purposes.

A copy of Fancy Farm'a Adjusted Net Operating Income
Statement is shown on Attachment A. Attachment B details the
revenue requirement determination. Staff recommends that Fancy
Farm be allowed to increase lta annual operating revenues by the
requested amount of 537,411, The rates contained in Attachment C

will achieve Staff's recommended lavel of revenue,.

Slgnatures

_ﬁ{a_m, Qz,z,wd P4
Prepared By: Karen’/Harrod, CPA
Public¢ Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief

Water and Sewer Revanue
Raquirements Branch

Financial Analyeis Divigion

Prepared By: John Geoghegan
Public Utility Rate Analyst,
Principal

Communications, Water and
Sewar Rate Dasign Branch
Divipion of Rates and Regearch



ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO.

845-359

FANCY FARM WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Tent Yoar Ended 12/31/94

Operating Revenuosn:
Water Sales
Other Operating Revenueag

Total Operating Revenuod

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Wages
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Materiale & Supplics
Contractual Services
Tranpportation Expenae
Insurance
Regulatory Commission Expense
Miscellaneous
Depreciation
Taxes other than Inc. Taxes

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Other Income
Interest Incoma
Non-utlility Income
Total Other Income

Interest EXpense

Net Operating Income/(Loaa)

Tant Yeax

§ 74,247
—2.080

§ 77,332

$ 26,559
9,609
7,029

16,081
3,055
4,975
9,875

239
6,010
13,408

-1 V.

2109.382.
$(32,050)

996
SR ) 3

$ 1,899
—1 -
2l20.207)

(1) gQpexatina Revenues - Watex Sales

Fancy Farm's
574,247,

reported operating revenue
Staff performed a billing analysis which indicated

Racommended

Adjuetments

$ (3,179) (1)
—{1.,338) (2)

5 (4,517)

$ (3,892)(3)

(1,320) (4)
(1,979) (5)
(333) (6)
(938) (7)
388 (8)
el 306820 (9)
$(31.738)
7,218
(259) (10)
et 2031 (11)
$ (1,162)
—(36) (22)
2 £.002

Adjusted
ITegt Year

$ 71,068
—1.747

$ 72,815

$ 22,667
8,289
7,029

14,102
2,722
4,975
9,875

239
5,072

13,796

U PR 15 .

$.27.847..
(24,832)

737

from rates was

Fancy Farm's present rates should produce $71,068 annually,
regulting in a $3,179 decrease,



(3}

(4)

(5)

Qperating Revenuos - OLhjor Operating Bevenueg

This account has been decrcased by 51,339 to reflect the net
affoect of tho reclapssification of certain revenues. Test year
other operating revenues included $1,800 of tap-on fees which
should have been reported as a contribution. Other water
revenues, cut-coff fees, and return check fees were reported as
non-utility income. It would be more appropriate to classify
these revenues as other operating revenues., The calculation
of the net adjustment is as followa:

Tap-on fees ${1,800)
Othaer water ravenuas 222
Cut-cff feen 200
Return check fean —_ 40
Recommended Decroase S(3.2338)

salaries & HWages

This account has been decreased by 83,892 to reflect tha
current level of salary expense allocated to water operations
for Fancy Farm's employees, calculated as followa:

Operator/Supervisor $24,000
Bookkecper —30.000
Total Salary Expense 534,000
Portion Allocated to Water $22,667
Lesg: Tost Year Expense B, hh9
Recommended Decrease 243.5832)

This account has been decreased by $1,320 to eliminate a non-
recurring expenge. During the last 3 months of the test year
Fancy Farm made payments to Mayfield Electric & Water Systems
for pervices that were regquired toc be performed by a licenped
operator. Fancy Farm now has a licensed operator and it is no
longer necesgsary for these services to be contracted out.

This account has been decreased to reflect items that were
included in test year materials and supplies expense but
should be capitalized for rate-making purposes. The total
adjustment is calculated as follows:



{G)

(7)

{8)

(9}

Preasure Recorder 5 328

Computer 1,118
Software 533
Racommaended Dacrease 51,979

-

This account has bheen decreaced to eliminate a non-recurring
expense, During the test year Fancy Farm incurred expaenses of
$500 ($333 of which was alleocated to the water operations) for
congulting fees related to the new computer and softwarae.
These fees were for dystem research and analysis, system
setup, and training and are not expected to recur.

Miocellaneoug Expenae

This account has been decreased by 5938 to eliminate teat year
expense for mater deposit refunds and a Christmas party in the
amounts of $345 and $593, respectively. Meter deposit refunds
should be recorded as a reduction to the customer deposito
account rather than as operating expenses. Expenses incurred
for activities such as Christmas parties are generally
disallowed for ratemaking purposes.

This account has been increased te include the depreciation
expense for those items being capitalized as explained in
adjuatments 5 and 9.

Total Estimated
Repcxiotion o Borv. Life
Praansure Recorder 3 e 10 vro, L} 33,00
Computer Hardwarae 1,118 5 yro, 224.00
Computer Softwaro 533 5 yro, 107.00
New Installation v62 40 yro. 24.90
Recommended Increano S med 1803

(2]

This account has been decreased by 53,661 to reflect the
appropriate level of expense for ratemaking purposes.

Based on the recommended decrease to salary expense of 53,892,
an adjustment is regquired to decrease FICA expense by 5298
(53,892 % 7.65%),

School taxes and sales taxes were reported in test year
expense in the amounts of $2,038 and $363, respectively.
Since Fancy Farm merely serves as a collection agent for these
taxes, these amounts should not be considered as operating
expenses for ratemaking purposes.

A new installation expense of $962 was erronecusly reported as
taxes other than income tax expense during the test year.
This amount should be c¢apitalized and depreciated for
ratemaking purposes.



(10}

(11)

{12)

lntorept Incomg

This account has heen decreased by 5259 to raflect the
appropriate level of interest income for ratemaking purposes,
Fancy Farm reported teat year interest income of 5996,
Included in that amount was $31 on customer deposita which can
not be used to offset operating expenges, $228 of test year
interest income waa earned f£rom certificates of deposait that
have now been cashed in and are no longer earning interest.

Nen-Utility Income

This account has been decreased by 5903 to reflect the
appropriate level of non-utility income for ratemaking
purposes. Of the $903 reported as test year non-utility
income, $462 should have been classified as other operating

raevenues. The remaining balance of $441 was for customar
depoaits and should be recorded as such.
Antexest Rxpepge

Thia account has been decreased by $36 to eliminate test year
expense which was for interest paid on customar deposit
rafunda. This interest expense should not be included in the
caleculation of Fancy Farm's revenue requiremeant,



ATTACHMENT B
ATAFF REPORT CASE NO, 95-359

FANCY FARM WATER DISTRICT
REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION
Pro forma Prosont Rate Operating Expenses
Operating Ratio

Roquired Revenue

Lesp:1 Pro forma Present Rate Cperating Revenueas
other Income

Recommended Revenue Increase
Parcontage Increame over Tesgt Year

Normalized Operating Revenues from
Water Halem of 371,068

$ 97,647
_Ln.ﬂ.ﬂ.

$110,963

72,815
—ld1

il

-V ILT L



ATTACHMENT C
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. $5-359
FANCY FARM WATER DISTRICT
RECOMMENDED RATE SCHEDULE

Fancy Farm's current rate schedule consists of a speven-step
declining block rate design. It proposed to simplify the design by
combining the last three into a single step. Staff recommands the

proposed changes be accepted.

USAGE RATE
First 2,000 gallons §9.22
Next 3,000 gallons 2.35
Next 5,000 gallone 2,24
Next 10,000 gallons 2.10
Over 20,000 gallons 1.90

Milburn - per 1,000 gallons 1.53



